

No. 156, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF NEW JERSEY'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON
THE PLEADINGS AND IN OPPOSITION TO NEW YORK'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

SEAN R. JANDA

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 The Compact permits unilateral withdrawal by one of
 the parties..... 9

 A. The text of the Compact suggests that unilateral
 withdrawal is permissible 9

 B. Other interpretive tools confirm that the Compact
 permits unilateral withdrawal..... 17

 1. Contract law 17

 2. The presumption against ceding sovereign
 authority 20

 3. New York’s invocation of other asserted
 interpretive guides is unsound 24

 C. History does not demonstrate an understanding
 by the parties that unilateral withdrawal would be
 impermissible 27

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alabama v. North Carolina,
560 U.S. 330 (2010)..... 24, 25, 27, 30

*Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec.
Entrapment*, 477 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 8, 21

*Colony Liquor Distribs., Inc. v. Jack Daniel
Distillery-Lem Motlow Prop., Inc.*,
254 N.Y.S.2d 547 (App. Div. 1964) 18

*Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi
Cola Co.*, 976 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18

De Veau v. Braisted, 363 U.S. 144 (1960)..... 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	22
<i>Greene v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	20
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	2, 20
<i>Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 436 (1862)	21
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	19, 22
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	19
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	17
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	18, 25
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	25
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	27
<i>Poole v. Fleeger’s Lessee</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 185 (1837)...	2, 20
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830)	21
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838)	20
<i>Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878).....	15
<i>State of Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 142 S. Ct. 31 (2021)	17
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	14

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>The Delaware R.R. Tax</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 206 (1874)	21, 22
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	26
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	22
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	30
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	21
<i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor v. Murphy</i> : 429 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.N.J. 2019), vacated, 961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020), 142 S. Ct. 561 (2021)	4
961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020), 142 S. Ct. 561 (2021)	5
142 S. Ct. 561 (2021)	1, 5
<i>Wilson v. Northwest Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 625 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2010)	12

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 10:

Cl. 1 (Contract Clause).....	5, 30
Cl. 3 (Compact Clause).....	1, 2, 25
Act of Sept. 23, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-375, 73 Stat. 694	15
Wabash Valley Compact art. VII, 73 Stat. 698	15
§ 4, 73 Stat. 698.....	15
Act of Sept. 15, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-794, 74 Stat. 1031	13
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Regulation Compact, 74 Stat. 1032.....	13

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tit. I:	
art. IX, 74 Stat. 1035.....	15
art. IX(1)-(2), 74 Stat. 1035	13
§ 7(a), 74 Stat. 1051	15
Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact art. VII(d), Pub. L. No. 99-240, Tit. II, § 222, 99 Stat. 1863, 1870.....	10
Delaware River Basin Compact art. 1, § 1.6(a), Pub. L. No. 87-328, Pt. I, 75 Stat. 688	10
Gulf States Marine Fisheries Compact, Act of May 19, 1949, ch. 128, 63 Stat. 70.....	13
art. X, 63 Stat. 72.....	13
art. XIII, 63 Stat. 73.....	13
New York-New Jersey Port Authority Compact, Act of Aug. 23, 1921, ch.77, 42 Stat. 174	14
art. 3, 42 Stat. 176.....	14
art. 21, 42 Stat. 179.....	14
Pecos River Compact art. XIV, Act of June 9, 1949, ch. 184, 63 Stat. 159, 165.....	10
Virginia-Maryland Boundary Compact, Act of Mar. 3, 1879, ch. 196, 20 Stat. 481	20
Waterfront Commission Compact, Act of Aug. 12, 1953, ch. 407, 67 Stat. 541	3
ch. 324, 2017 N.J. Laws 2102.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Valley Urban Area Compact Art. I, 73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 701, Pt. I (2020):	
§ 5	13
§ 7	13
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	12

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Minutes of N.J. Gen. Assembly 1078 (June 22, 1953)	28
<i>Public Papers of Thomas E. Dewey, Fifty-First Governor of the State of New York</i> (N.Y. 1953).....	27, 28
Letter from Thomas E. Dewey, Governor of N.Y., to N.Y. Legislature (June 20, 1953)	28
<i>Record of the Public Hearings Held by Governor Thomas E. Dewey on the Recommendations of the New York State Crime Commission for Remedying Conditions on the Waterfront of the Port of New York</i> (June 8 and 9, 1953).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	18
Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932).....	9, 18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	9, 10, 18, 19, 29
Samuel Williston, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (Richard A. Lord ed., 4th ed.):	
Vol. 1 (2007).....	8, 17, 18
Vol. 11 (2012).....	16
Vol. 19 (2016).....	18
1 Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1924)	8, 18
